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Posted: 7/22/2014 3:29:40 PMQuestion: 7716: On Sheet #B-3, the detail for the Conduit Hanger includes 
fiberglass bullet resistant materials (per Note #8). Sheet L-10 (Legend 
Sheet) references that the "Bridge Mount" conduit be 2" RGS. The 
hanger materials shown in the detail on Sheet #B-3, do not coincide with 
the materials specified for the bridge conduit, nor are they shown in the 
Design Standards. Can the bridge mounted conduit be installed using 
stainless steel unistrut, unistrut straps and hardware, in lieu of the 
fiberglass materials specified in the plans?

Status:The contractor may substitute stainless steel unistrut, unistrut straps and 
hardware, in lieu of the fiberglass materials specified in the plans. Bridge 
Mount conduit shall be 2" RGS.

Answer:

Posted:

ANSWER PUBLISHED

7/25/2014 1:23:47 PM

Posted: 7/23/2014 2:23:41 PMQuestion: 7726: Please answer the following questions:

1) Sheet L-39 & L-40 shows open-cut trench conduit behind the guardrail 
on both the northbound and southbound sides of the road. After visiting 
the site, it is clear that this conduit should be directionally bored and not 
open-cut trench, due to protected foliage directly behind the guardrail. 
The plans specifically show that the conduit behind this guardrail be 
installed using the open-cut trench method. Please review and revise the 
current plans to reflect directionally bored conduit in this area.
2) Sheet L-39 & L-40 have very dense foliage directly behind the guardrail 
on both the northbound and southbound side of the road. There are light 
pole bases, light poles and pull boxes that require placement behind this 
guardrail that will require some of the existing foliage to be removed. Will 
this require an certified arborist? If so, will this require any type of 
"special" permit?

Status:The contractor may use the directional bore method at no additional cost 
to the Department in areas where open trench is indicated behind the 
guardrail. Any landscaping to removed for opend trench method shall 
restored to original condition at no additional cost to the Department. The 
shrubs (Cocoplum) can be sheared to provide access rather than 
removing them. A certified arborist is  not required. No special permit is 
required. The contractor must restore the site per the FDOT 
Specifications.   

Answer:

Posted:

ANSWER PUBLISHED

7/25/2014 1:31:50 PM

District Address:

District Phone:

District 4 Construction Office, located at 3400 West Commercial Blvd. Fort 
Lauderdale, FL 33309

(954) 777-4130



Posted: 7/23/2014 2:40:35 PMQuestion: 7727: Please answer the following questions:

1) There is work to be performed specifically on the bridge over the St. 
Lucie Canal such as light pole pilasters, light poles, surface mounted 
conduit and pull boxes. Will this work require any special permit since it 
is over a navigable waterway? Will any/all personnel be required to wear 
life safety vests while working over the water? Will work over the 
navigable waterway be required to have any 
special labor rates?
2) After visiting the site specifically, the existing conduit on the bridge 
over the St. Lucie Canal appears to be PVC strapped to the traffic railing 
barrier wall (for the navigation lighting). The plans currently propose RGS 
conduit on all bridges. Will the contractor be permitted to use another 
type of conduit other than RGS type conduit (i.e.-PVC Conduit)?

Status:1a) No special permits are anticipated for the work over the waterway.  
Contractor shall verify with all state and local agencies related to the work 
site if permitting is required for a specific task or all the labor to be 
performed. 1b) All workers shall comply with minimum OSHA 
requirements for safety. Vests are required.  1c) Wage rate FL 167 
applies to the work over the waterway.                                      2) The 
contractor may substitute stainless steel unistrut, unistrut straps and 
hardware, in lieu of the fiberglass materials specified in the plans. Bridge 
Mount conduit shall be 2" RGS.

Answer:

Posted:

ANSWER PUBLISHED

7/25/2014 1:48:42 PM

Posted: 7/23/2014 3:08:45 PMQuestion: 7730: 3) The existing conduit on the I-95 bridge going over High 
Meadows (just north of this project) is strapped directly to the traffic 
railing barrier wall using galvanized 2-hole straps. The current plans have 
detailed a strapping support system that is not UL listed, and is likely very 
expensive. Will the department consider utilizing 2-hole straps or the use 
of unistrut and unistrut straps to secure the conduit to the bridge? Please 
advise?

Status:The contractor may substitute stainless steel unistrut, unistrut straps and 
hardware, in lieu of the fiberglass materials specified in the plans. Bridge 
Mount conduit shall be 2" RGS.

Answer:

Posted:

ANSWER PUBLISHED

7/25/2014 1:26:03 PM

Posted: 7/23/2014 5:56:34 PMQuestion: 7744: Please answer the following question:

1) The pilaster detail shown in the current plans requires that portions of 
the traffic railing barrier wall and the existing bridge deck to be removed 
and replaced. A previous project just north [(T4114)(FPN 408603-1-52-
01) I-95 Over SR 9 (@ High Meadows)]required the same type of light 
pole pilasters (shown on Sheets L-20 & L-21 of the T4114 Plans) to be 
installed, but was designed differently to avoid impacting the existing 
barrier wall and bridge deck, and reducing construction costs, 
maintenance of traffic impacts and liability to both the department and the 
contractor. Will the department allow an alternate design for the light pole 
pilasters to be submitted for this project? Please review and advise....

Status:The contractor shall bid the light pole pilasters detail as shown in the 
plans.

Answer:

Posted:

ANSWER PUBLISHED

7/25/2014 1:42:35 PM



Posted: 7/24/2014 3:37:57 PMQuestion: 7747: After reviewing the plans and doing an independent take of, it 
appears that the quantities provided for conduit and lighting conductors 
on Sheet L-4, L-5 & L-6 are incorrect and are undervalued. If the plans 
are followed and the work is built as designed, and the quantities are in 
excess of the published quantities on Sheets L-4, L-5 & L-6, will the 
department recognize this as an over-run and compensate the 
contractor? Please advise? 

Status:Article 2-3 Interpretation of Estimated Quantities. 2-3.1 Lump Sum 
Contracts: The bidder is responsible for the determination of the 
quantities for those items constructed within the authorized plan limits or 
dimensions. Disregard the quantities specified in the plans. Contractor 
shall preform his own takeoffs required for completion of the bid with the 
exception of increasing quantites for the relocation of FP&L load center 
"AA" due to FP&L moving the service point 60 lineal foot west of the 
existing service point and an increase of 80 lineal foot north for the 
relocation of service point "CC". Plan revisions will be provided after bid. 

Answer:

Posted:

ANSWER PUBLISHED

7/25/2014 2:44:41 PM

Status:Article 2-3 Interpretation of Estimated Quantities. 2-3.1 Lump Sum 
Contracts: The bidder is responsible for the determination of the 
quantities for those items constructed within the authorized plan limits or 
dimensions. Disregard the quantities specified in the plans. Contractor 
shall preform his own takeoffs required for completion of the bid.

Answer:

Posted:

ANSWER VOIDED

7/25/2014 1:38:50 PM


